
 

Page 1 of 10 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE 

 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE (the “Amendment”) is made this ____ day of 

________________________, 2018 (the “Effective Date”), by and between ANTONIO FERNANDEZ AS 

TRUSTEE OF THE ANTHONY FERNANDEZ IRREVOCABLE TRUST U/A/D 9/13/94 and 

MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose address is 2552 22nd 

Avenue N., St. Petersburg, Florida 33713 (collectively the “Landlord”) and PINELLAS COUNTY, a 

political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is c/o Real Estate Management Department, 

Real Property Division, 509 East Avenue South, Clearwater, Florida 33756 (“Tenant”), jointly referred to 

as the “Parties” . 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS Landlord and Tenant entered into an Industrial Building Lease with an Effective Date 

of October 14, 2016, as amended by a First Amendment to Lease with an Effective Date of August 7, 2018 

(collectively referred to as the "Lease"), covering certain premises consisting of approximately 31,200 

square feet as further described in Exhibit “A” “Site Plan – Pinellas County Additional Space”, located at 

7209-7265 112th Avenue and 7204-7228 114th Avenue, Pinellas Park, Florida 33782, as further described 

in the Lease (the “Premises”); and 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to modify the Lease so as to increase the Tenant’s Gross 

Rentable Area of the Premises, to increase the Rent (as defined in the Lease) payable by Tenant, and to 

change the Lease in other respects as set forth in this Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the Premises city and zip code is verified as Pinellas Park and 33773, respectively. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, mutual covenants and conditions contained 

herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. PREMISES.  As of the Second Additional Space Possession Commencement Date, as 

defined below, the following eleven (11) 2,400 square foot bay spaces shall be added to the Premises, 

thereby increasing the Premises by an additional 26,400 square feet from 31,200 square feet to a total of 

57,600 square feet: 7216, 7224, 7232, 7240, 7250, 7254, 7258, 7262, 7266, 7274 and 7282, 114th Avenue, 

Pinellas Park, FL 33773 (the “Second Additional Space”) as shown on Exhibit “A” “Premises”, attached 

hereto.  In addition, Tenant shall have access the to “Truck Well and Staging and Loading Area,” as shown 

on Exhibit “A,” for loading and unloading of vehicles and equipment and occasional deployment of 

emergency services.  Tenant shall be responsible to repair any damage to such area caused by Tenant’s use.  

The Exhibit “A” “Site Plan – Pinellas County Additional Space” attached to the Lease shall be deleted in 

its entirety and replaced with Exhibit “A” of this Amendment.  Except for Landlord’s Improvement Work, 

as further defined below, Tenant shall accept the Second Additional Space in its present “as-is” condition.   

2. LANDLORD IMPROVEMENT WORK.  Prior to Landlord delivering and Tenant’s 

possession of the Second Additional Space (the "Second Additional Space Possession Commencement 

Date"), the Landlord shall substantially complete the improvements specified in the attached Exhibit “C” 

“Landlord’s Improvement Work” to an extent that allows the Tenant to occupy the Premises for the 

purposes described herein.  No later than ten (10) days after the Second Additional Space Possession 

Commencement Date, Landlord and Tenant shall execute Tenant’s Acceptance Certificate attached hereto 

as Exhibit “E” “Tenant’s Acceptance Certificate”.  The Tenant’s Acceptance Certificate may be signed 

on behalf of Tenant by its County Administrator or Director of Real Estate Management. 

3. TERM.  Upon the Second Additional Space Possession Commencement Date, the Lease 

Term shall be extended for an additional sixty (60) month period (“Extended Term”).   



 

Page 2 of 10 

 

4. RENT.  The Parties acknowledge the Rent Schedule contained on Exhibit “B” “RENT 

SCHEDULE” is predicated on Landlord’s Improvement Work and “Moving Expense” (as hereinafter 

defined) not exceeding the combined sum of $643,432.34 (“Landlord’s Expenses”).  The Exhibit “C” 

“Option Term Rent” attached to the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit “B” of 

this Amendment.  The Extended Term Rent shall be effective upon the Second Additional Space Possession 

Date. 

A. In the event actual Landlord’s Expenses are projected to exceed the stated amount, 

Landlord shall promptly notify Tenant and Tenant shall have the option to either adjust the scope of the 

Landlord’s Improvement Work and/or the Moving Expense so as not to exceed the amount of Landlord’s 

Expenses, or alternatively enter into an amendment to the Lease which compensates Landlord for the 

additional expenses. 

B. Additional Rent.  Effective as of the Second Additional Space Possession 

Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord any Additional Rent increases in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of Section 10 of the original Lease. 

C. Moving Reimbursement.  Landlord, on behalf of Tenant, shall pay the moving 

contractor selected and hired by Tenant the invoiced amount of moving expenses not to exceed $95,966.00 

(the “Moving Expense”).  Such Moving Expense payment shall be completed within 30 days after Tenant 

provides Landlord a copy of the Moving Expense invoice.  In no event shall Landlord be deemed in privity 

of contract with such moving contractor or be liable for any amounts in excess of the Moving Expense, or 

any other claims or disputes between Tenant and its moving contractor.   

5. EARLY TERMINATION.  Tenant has the option, at its discretion, to reduce the Premises 

by removing all or a portion of the Second Additional Space.  Such option shall be exercised by providing 

Landlord 120 days’ written notice.  Notwithstanding, in the event Tenant elects to surrender all or a portion 

of the Second Additional Space prior to the date Landlord is fully reimbursed the Landlord’s Expenses, 

Tenant shall pay to Landlord the remaining unamortized portion of Landlord’s Expenses as set forth in 

Exhibit “D” “Amortization Schedule”, on or prior to the date set of such surrender. 

6. BROKER.  Landlord and Tenant represent that there was no broker instrumental in 

consummating this Amendment other than Commercial Partners Realty, Inc.(“Broker”) and that no 

conversations or prior negotiations were had with any other broker concerning the renting of the Second 

Additional Space.   

7. RATIFICATION.  Except as amended by this Amendment, the terms and conditions of 

the Lease shall continue in full force and effect and is hereby ratified in its entirety.  In the event of a conflict 

between the terms of this Amendment and the terms of the Lease, the terms of this Amendment shall govern 

the rights and obligations of the parties. 

{Signatures on following page} 

  



 

Page 3 of 10 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment on the day and year 

first written above. 

 

WITNESSES:      LANDLORD: 

       THE ANTHONY FERNANDEZ 

Signature:        IRREVOCABLE TRUST U/A/D 9/13/94 

       By:         

Print Name:        Antonio Fernandez, Trustee 

 

       MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC 

Signature:        a Florida limited liability company 

       By:  Mainstream America, Inc. 

Print Name:        a Florida corporation, its Manager 

       By:         

        Antonio Fernandez, President 

 

 

 

 

WITNESSES:      COUNTY: 

       PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

Signature:        by and through its Board of County Commissioners 

 

Print Name:       By:         

        Kenneth T. Welch, Chair 

 

Signature:        

 

Print Name:        

 

 



 

Page 4 of 10 

 

EXHIBIT “A” 

Premises 

 

  

REM 

PCSO 

PD / CA 

/ ME 

SAO 

S
E

C
O

N
D

 

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

 

S
P

A
C

E
 P

R
E

M
IS

E
S

 



 

Page 5 of 10 

 

 

EXHIBIT “B” 

  

Industrial Building Lease

Lease Term Square Feet
Rate per 

Square Foot

Monthly Base 

Rent Due

Annual Base Rent 

Due

1/1/2017 - 

11/30/2017
28,800 $7.99 $19,176.00 $230,112.00

12/1/2017 - 

8/7/2018
28,800 $8.23 $19,752.00 $237,024.00

First Amendment to Lease

8/7/2018- 

11/30/2018
31,200 8.23 $21,398.00 $256,776.00

12/1/2018 - 

Extended Term
31,200 $8.48 $22,048.00 $264,576.00

Second Amendment to Lease

Extended Term

Year 1 57,600 $10.22 $49,056.00 $588,672.00

Year 2 57,600 $10.53 $50,544.00 $606,528.00

Year 3 57,600 $10.85 $52,080.00 $624,960.00

Year 4 57,600 $11.18 $53,664.00 $643,968.00

Year 5 57,600 $11.52 $55,296.00 $663,552.00

Option Term 1

Year 6 57,600 $11.87 $56,976.00 $683,712.00

Year 7 57,600 $12.23 $58,704.00 $704,448.00

Year 8 57,600 $12.60 $60,480.00 $725,760.00

Year 9 57,600 $12.98 $62,304.00 $747,648.00

Year 10 57,600 $13.37 $64,176.00 $770,112.00

Option Term 2

Year 11 57,600 $13.77 $66,096.00 $793,152.00

Year 12 57,600 $14.18 $68,064.00 $816,768.00

Year 13 57,600 $14.61 $70,128.00 $841,536.00

Year 14 57,600 $15.05 $72,240.00 $866,880.00

Year 15 57,600 $15.50 $74,400.00 $892,800.00

Rent Schedule



 

Page 6 of 10 

 

EXHIBIT “C” 

LANDLORD’S IMPROVEMENT WORK 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 
  



 

Page 7 of 10 

 

EXHIBIT “C” 

LANDLORD’S IMPROVEMENT WORK 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
  



 

Page 8 of 10 

 

EXHIBIT “C” 

LANDLORD’S IMPROVEMENT WORK 
Page 3 of 3 

 

 
 

 

 

 
  



 

Page 9 of 10 

 

Exhibit “D” 

Amortization Schedule 

  



 

Page 10 of 10 

 

Exhibit “E” 

Tenant’s Acceptance Certificate 

 

MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC, 

2552 22nd Avenue N., 

St. Petersburg, Florida 33713 

 

Re: Second Amendment to Lease dated     by and between Landlord and 

Tenant for the Premises located at located at 7209-7265 112th Avenue, 7204-7228 114th Avenue, 

and 7216, 7224, 7232, 7240, 7250, 7254, 7258, 7262, 7266, 7274 and 7282, 114th Avenue, Pinellas 

Park, FL 33773, containing approximately 57,600 square feet (the “Premises”). 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Second Amendment to Lease, Tenant accepts 

possession of the Premises, acknowledges that the Premises are suitable for Tenant’s permitted use and 

agrees to the following: 

1. The Effective Date is     . 

2. The Second Additional Space Possession Delivery Date is     . 

3. The Anniversary Date is     , annually until termination. 

Please acknowledge your acceptance of possession and agreement to the terms set forth above by signing 

below. 

 

COUNTY:      LANDLORD: 

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA,   THE ANTHONY FERNANDEZ 

       IRREVOCABLE TRUST U/A/D 9/13/94 

By:       By:         

Andrew W. Pupke, Director,    Antonio Fernandez, Trustee 

 Real Estate Management 

       MAINSTREAM PARTNERS IV, LLC 

       a Florida limited liability company 

       By:  Mainstream America, Inc. 

       a Florida corporation, its Manager 

       By:         

        Antonio Fernandez, President 

 

 


